

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2020]

No. 20-5286

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SHAWNEE TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

DANIEL TENNY

THOMAS PULHAM

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7323
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4332*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Prior Proceedings	7
1. Other Litigation.....	7
2. The <i>Shawnee Tribe</i> Litigation.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. This Court Can Provide Relief In This Case.....	18
II. The District Court Properly Dismissed The Tribe’s Complaint.....	21
A. The Secretary’s Allocation Of Funds From The Appropriation In § 801(a)(2) Is Unreviewable.....	22
B. The Tribe’s Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit.....	32
III. The District Court Properly Denied Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	35

A. The Tribe Has Failed To Demonstrate A Likelihood Of Success
On The Merits. 35

B. The Balance of Equities Weighs Against Preliminary Injunctive
Relief. 43

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994).....	38
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cabuilla Indians v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-cv-01136, 2020 WL 3250701 (D.D.C. June 15, 2020).....	9, 10
<i>American Fed’n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Arkansas Dairy Coop. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>CC Distribs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28, 35
<i>City of Houston v. Department of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Claybrook v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28, 29
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2020)	30
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-cv-01002, 2020 WL 3489479 (D.D.C. June 26, 2020)	7, 8
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-5204, 2020 WL 5742075 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 25, 2020).....	8, 29
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36

<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15, 21, 27, 28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	37
<i>Gross v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 62 (1968)	36
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	17, 36
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	15, 21, 25, 26, 32
<i>Independent Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Heimann</i> , 613 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	35
<i>Jackson v. Mabus</i> , 808 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Kreis v. Secretary of Air Force</i> , 866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	11, 14, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Local 1219, Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Donovan</i> , 683 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	19
<i>Make The Road New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	26, 27
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16, 28, 40, 41
<i>National Ass’n of Reg’l Councils v. Costle</i> , 564 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	19

<i>Navy Chaplaincy v. U.S. Navy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	35
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22, 33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 942 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-cv-1491, 2020 WL 3402298 (D.D.C. June 11, 2020)	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Ramah v. Navajo Sch. Bd.</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31, 33
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18, 22, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Transportation Sec. Admin.</i> , 650 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16, 38
<i>Steenholdt v. FAA</i> , 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32, 33

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	15, 24, 27, 37
<i>West Virginia Ass’n of Cmty. Health Ctrs., Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	35
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	36

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	2, 14, 15, 21
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1362	1
42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)	3, 18
42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(2)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(2)(B)	3, 30
42 U.S.C. § 801(b)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 801(b)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(1)	3, 29

42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(2)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(3)-(6)	29
42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(4)	3
42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(5)	3
42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(6)	3
42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(7)	1, 2, 4, 15, 22, 23, 24, 27, 31, 37
42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(8)	4, 29
42 U.S.C. § 801(d).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 801(d)(1).....	4, 24
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(1)	43
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(5)	30, 43
Regulations:	
24 C.F.R. § 1000.330(b)(1).....	39
24 C.F.R. § 1000.330(c).....	39
24 C.F.R. § 1000.336	39
Legislative Material:	
H.R. Rep. No. 116-420 (2020).....	3
Other Authorities:	
Orders:	
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-5204 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 14, 2020).....	20

Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin,

No. 20-5204 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 30, 2020)8, 18, 19

1 U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law*

(3d ed. 2004), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/210/202437.pdf> 19
